proper for the accomplishment  of any of its proper corporate purposes. 

FOURTH:   AUTHORIZED CAPITAL  STOCK.    The total authorized capital  stock of the 
Corporation   is  One  billion  (1,000,000,000)  shares   of capital   stock,   consisting   of  Nine 
Hundred  Ninety Five Million (995,000,000) shares  of Common Stock, $0.001 par  value per 
share,  ("Common Stock") and Five Million (5,000,000) shares  of serial  preferred  stock, with 
a par value of $.001 per share,  ("serial preferred  stock"). To the fullest extent  permitted by 
the laws of the State  of Nevada (currently  set forth in Nevada Revised Statutes (or "NRS")